The dividend will be paid
in compliance with the applicable rules and regulations.

No amount was transferred to General Reserve during the year

3. SHARE CAPITAL

During the year under review, the Company vide special resolution dated 15th December, 2017 has issued 3,20,000
(Three Lac Twenty Thousand only) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) on a preferential basis to Non-Promoter Individuals
with a right to Warrant Holders to apply for and get allotted one equity share of face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only)
each (the “Equity Shares”) for each Warrant, within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of

[...]

6,22,50,000 to Rs. 65,095,520 consisting of 6509552 fully paid up equity shares of the Company.

The Company vide ordinary resolution dated 26th February, 2018 passed by way of postal ballot has increased the
Authorised Share Capital from existing Rs.7,50,00,000/-(Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Lacs only) divided into 75,00,000
(Seventy Five Lacs only) equity shares of Rs.10/-each to Rs.30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore only) divided into
3,00,00,000 (Three Crore only) equity shares of Rs.10/- each ranking pari pasu with existing shares of the Company. In
the same notice of postal ballot which consist of increase in Authorised share capital of the Company, the Company also

[...]

As on 31st March, 2018, 1,95,06,321Equity Shares (99.89% of the total number of shares) are in demat form as
compared to 99.86 % of the total number of shares as on 31st March, 2017.

Outstanding GDRs/ ADRs / Warrants or any convertible instruments

During the year under review, Company has issued 3,20,000 (Three Lac Twenty Thousand only) Convertible Warrants
(“Warrants”) on a preferential basis to Non-Promoter Individuals (the “Warrant Holders”) with a right to Warrant Holders
to apply for and get allotted one equity share of face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (the “Equity Shares”) for

[...]

each Warrant, within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants, at a price (including the
warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price) of Rs. 820.00/- each (Rupees Eight Hundred and Twenty Only)
aggregating to Rs. 26,24,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Six Crores Twenty Four Lacs only).

Further Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 05th February, 2018 has allotted 2,84,552 Equity shares
to the Warrant Holder against equal number of warrant held by her.

Plant Location: The Company does not have any manufacturing activities